Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04570222

Name of Company

Able Care (Oldham} Limited

1/ We
Russell Stewart Cash, 7th Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

Dawvid Thornhill, 7th Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
/7

The Progress Report covers the period from 13/11/2014 to 12/11/2015-

Signed M Date L _/f /l lo

//-’;’-

FRP Adwvisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street

e | NN

13/01/2016 #137
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Linuted Glasgow




FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor, Ship Canal House
28 King Sheet

FRP Manchester
M2 4wU
Advisory Tel +44[0)161 833 3344
Fax +44(0)161 833 5633
www frpadvisory com

TO SHAREHOLDERS AND ALL KNOWN Your ref:
CREDITORS
Our ref: A1414MAN/RC/RH/SG
Please Contact’ Shele Gallagher
Telephone Number: 0161 833 5622
Email Address: Shelie.Gallagher@frpadvisory.com
Date 11 January 2016

Dear Sirs
ABLE CARE (OLDHAM) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION (“"THE COMPANY™)

Further to my appointment as Liquidator on 13 November 2014 I report on the progress of the liquidation
for the period 13 November 2014 to 12 November 2015 (“the pertod”) in accordance with Rule 4 49(C} of

the Insolvency Rules 1986

This report should be read in conjunction with the Directors’ report circulated to creditors on 17 November
2014,

I attach:

Appendix A — Statutory Information
Appendix B — Receipts and payments account
Appendix C — Details of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates

Appendix D - Statement of expenses

1. Receipts and Payments

I attach at Appendix B my receipts and payments account detailing transactions for the period.

2. Work Undertaken by the Liquidator During the Period

My time costs are in respect of completing all the necessary documents which satisfy the statutory
compliance requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, dealing with creditor correspondence received and
responding appropriately, Investigations Iinto the directors’ conduct together with other parties,
mvestigattons into the Company’s asset posttion and realising Company assets

Sale of the Trade and Assets

As detailed in the Directors’ Report, the trade and assets of the Company and an associated company,
Elmwood Home Care Limited (“Elmwood”) were sold prior to my appointment for £535,000. The terms
of the agreement provided that contingent consideration of up to £200,000 be payable once certain
criteria were met around the tender of an existing contract.

Negotiations were entered into with the purchaser i relation to the contingent consideration and the
purchaser has agreed to make payment of £100,000 in respect of the contingent consideration n line

with the agreement.

FRE Advisory LLP Is incorperated In England and Wales undes the Limited Lichility Parnerships Act 2000 as o Limited Liabiity Partnership Parinership Number OC355680
Registersd office 110 Cannon Street Londen ECAN SEU A Hst of members nomes Is open fo Inspaction at this address. www fipadviscty com




The sale consideration 1s payable to the Co-operative Bank Plc ("Co-op”) in full due to an assignment
entered into and will not be for the benefit of the Liquidation.,

Book debts

As per the directors’ estimated Statement of Affarrs, the book debt value was £59,000 and following a
general provision of 40%, the sum of £35,400 was anticipated to be receved

The sum of £34,849 05 has been received In respect of book debts of which £7,086.48 was due to the
purchaser In respect of monies collected for invoicing after the date of sale,

A further sum of £4,977 95 has been received In respect of invoices not raised as at the date of
Ligquidation which were subject to apportionment with the purchaser

Our Agents have advised that no further debts are collectable.

The sum of £18,365 67 has been paid to our Agents In respect of therr fees in collecting the book debts

Apportionment

As part of the apportionment exercise, the sum of £4,221.43 was paid in respect of unpaid wages up to
the date of sale and £2,014.05 was paid 1n respect of critical supplier payments

Co-op

The sum of £22,500 was recewved from Co-op In respect of their contribution towards the Liquidators’
pre-appointment fees and disbursements.

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into the Company’s assets, including
any potential claims against directors or other parties and establishing what recoveries can be achieved
for the benefit of creditors I have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting
information that are avallable to me, requested further information from the directors, and nvited

creditors to provide information on any concerns they have regarding the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted.

I have also undertaken nvestigations into the conduct of the Directors of the Company in the penod
leading up to the Liguidation

I have now concluded my investigations and have submitted my final report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills with the outcome of my enquiries This report 1s a confidential document
and 1s not disclosed to creditors.

Dividend to Creditors
Co-o|

As previously advised, the Company granted Co-op a fixed and floating debenture over the Company’s
assets

As at the date of appointment, Co-op were owed £440,318
YFM Private Equity Linuted ("YFM'

The Company also granted YFM a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets which ranks after
the charge in favour of Co-op

As at the date of appointment, YFM were owed £6,387,331.



A distnbution to the secured creditors will not be available n this matter.
Outcome for Preferential Creditors

As detailed in the Directors’ report, the Company’s employees were transferred following the sale on 3
November 2014 n accordance with the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006, 1t was therefore not anticipated that any preferential claims would be received.

Shartly following the Liquidators” appointment, it came to light that the Company operated a pension
scheme and several contributions were outstanding to the pension scheme. The Liquidator therefore
submitted a claim to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") n this regard and a clatm of £325.98 has
been receved,

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

I have recewved claims totalling £112,614.69 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts i
these proceedings.

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986 no dividend will be declared to preferential and unsecured
creditors as the funds realised were distnbuted, used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
administrabion.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part 1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made avarlable for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003)

In this circumstance the floating charge realisations will be fully utiised in meeting the costs of realising
the assets and making a distribution to preferential creditors, there will be insufficient funds to make a
prescribed part distnbution to unsecured creditors

Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Joint Liquidator 1s based on computerised
records of all time spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and expenence required.
Time 15 charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at
least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates together with a breakdown of the time costs
and disbursements tncurred during the period of this report and cumulatively, in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 are attached at appendix C

At the creditors meeting held on 13 November 2014 I was authonised to draw fees on a time cost basis.
1 have drawn fees to date of £11,000 exclusive of VAT

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which 15 directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the period of this report are attached at appendix C

I attach at appendix D a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period

Creditors have a nght to request further mformation from the Liquidator and further have a nght to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and other expenses which are first disclosed n this report,
under the Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the




reporting period as set out in Appendix D only). Further details of these nghts can be found in the
Creditors’ Gude to Fees which you can access using the following  link

http //creditors frpadvisory.com/feesquide htm and selecting the one for liquidations. Alternatively a

hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there 15 a tme Limit for
requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There 15 a time hmit
of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive.

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the liquidation, please do not hesitate to
contact Shele Gallagher of this office

Yours faithfully

Russell Cash

Joint Liquidator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales bound by

the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Encs.




STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Details:

Other trading names

Date of incorporation:

Company number:

Registered office’

Previous registered office

Business address

Liquidator Details:

Liquidators

Address of Liquidators

Date of appointment of Liquidators:

None

23 October 2002

04570222

c/o FRP Adwvisory LLP

7th Floor, Ship Canal House
98 King Street

Manchester

M2 4WU

Able House

Trent Industrial Estate
Duchess Street
Oldham

0OL2 7UX

As above

Russell Stewart Cash & David Thornhill

FRP Adwisory LLP

7th Floor, Ship Canal House
98 King Street

Manchester

M2 4wWU

13 November 2014

Appendix A



Able Care (Oldham} Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 131M1/2014
of Affairs To 12111/2015 ¥
SECURED CREDITORS
(440,318 00) The Co-operative Bank Plc (Note 1) NIL
(6,387,331 00) YFM Equity Partners NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Invorcing 4,977 95
35,400 00 Book debts {Note 2) 34,849 05
Co-op Contnibution to Fees 22,500 00
Rates Refund 78473
Miscellanecus receipts 1500
Monies Owed to (Comfort Call)FRP (7,086 48)
Bank interest Gross 2177
56,062 02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration 11,000 00
Joint Liguidatars' Disbursements 333 80
Pre-appointment Disbursements 185 00
Pre- appointment fees 10,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 18,365 67
Ransom Payments 2,014 05
Payroll 422143
{46,129 95)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(69,487 75) Unsecured Creditors (Note 5) NIL
NIL
(6,861,736 75) 9,932 07
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable Floating 3,439 89
Bank 2 Current A/c 6,492 18
9,932 07

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 07 December 2015 11 45



910Z/%0¢£0 PAUMA

PILIRDU) ST IS0 Y3 AU ) 1. Bujjeasud
B30 JUINH 243 38 padieyd 5 a3eapw

|
f
08 EEE (e104 pURIS)
o0 ____ . ... Bupuog_ i
eeese _ . Busindeapy
| Aofeyen
3 onjeA
10T JaquaAaN Z4 O} £ }0Z J9QIIBAON €I
pouad ay) Jo) SJUIWIBINGS|G
7
¥.Z6 Y7 B 85¢ 00 00¥ 7 0154 APH obwiBAy |
56 168° 05 246+ 08 ¥08'cl 00 0oy 31509 jejol |
EE $6 §90'2C 26 £T4 £5 £9 T3 ST 5Y 00 SINCH 1BJ0L f
00 5Lk 05 18 050 050 bujpely - bunune2ay esed |
00 62} 05 18 05 0 050 Bujpes) !
0008 00 L8 ) 060 ° g6 0 ) ) ) Buisiusapy Alomeg /Buipuog
00 08 00 02 (1154 0T safijjewllod ualntoddy
00 06 008 (] 9] oLOo sBupoep /Bupoday Aames
SLEZT 00 L€ orz 060 05 L [233UBE) - BIUR)dWOT Aoimels
o5 85 0z 652 €9z €52 oLo 1VAXY) 1ddy jsod
¥z IEL 0Z £60°L 2 4] 71 N 1 o sauedwoD Aoimng
08 0L 5L L£S (v 1 o 090 saynbu3 ¥aao
D0 06 05 29 $LD S0 1eYi0 - pom Aoebjisanu)
gLt SZ 509 SES SL¥ 09 0 uopebysasu|
00 08 009g or 0 or 0 ) T - i - " juawquodde-aid - [¥AXYL
88 L1 SLLIVE 56 4L 05 L} 609 or o suQjsuag
00 012 os op SLO 510 sioupaI-eta
005LE SL8L szo 40| SIOIPaU) RNUAIAJAIL
81 g¥l 00 68F e 05} ozl 090 seakoldwiy
ob BPE GZ 68 [ oF L £J0]IpaJ)) pauncag
0Z ¥ZlL 00 900'1 oL g 589 ¢ ) SIOKpaAIY pANASUN
¥6 ¥E) $Z 15T S5 M SZ0Z szl So¥ _ 104P8IY
00 0L 05 ¥9E gg ) . seL B oo "~ slessy Jayi0
00 0Le 05 202 SL0 GLO uojiesieay jasse-ela
65 652 00509's 00 L8 or L r=X:74 uonasio) 19ag
00514 STa (0] SLo SjassY 2By
£8 65T ST 8610 $Z 68 5L _ 0L e A o _ i __uones|jeay 1088y
79691 szotlL 890 T oro SZ0 it pue aey
00042 00 ¥Z8 ozt 0z ABajans
0L €6 00 LEV o9 v -1 uojlRUISILLIPY [BIBUAS)
#0631 SLSEL'E g5 8l 9L 05 ¢ or S 1£2U0 - Buunoasy bsed
£ ogt St 295°L 05 1 o6 oLl 00t MBIABY puE [0NUCD BSBD
00042 0042 00 oL 0 |anR1)
[+:3: TR Si1E2 S6 b oLt szZo Bununosoy ased
L} iSH 0§ 2Z8'S 56 8¢ L2 055 0t 8 001 Bujuue)d pue uopens|UILPY

3 o1ey A abmieay 3
58] el

SANeH [PleL

Usddng ¥ [eusissajold Aefunc

|RUSISSD]l g IBYID

Hodau 1502 pouad - Hoday 6 JIS d44

w20/ sasbeuey  SiouuTd

fsIweL usw

SHOZ J5QUWBACN Z} O) ¥ L0Z JBQUIBACN £} PONEd al} Jo} paLieyd aul |

{ucpepinby ugy payw (weypjQ) a1eD ajgy

Awtey

R



FRP ADVISORY LLP ("FRP")
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2015

Charge out rates £/hour
Appointment taker/Partner 370-400
Managers/Directors 270-370
Other Professional 160-225
Junior Professional/Support 70-105

Time costs are maintained on computensed records of all time spend on the administration of each case Matters
dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required Time Is charged to the case in maximum of six miute umits  Charge-out rates are based
on mdmvidual expertise, qualificabion and grade The costs of the firm’'s support staff are not directly charged to
the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case speafic matters Charge out rates are reviewed at least
annually, detalls of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above

Further information can be found n the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
http //www frpadvisory com/fees-guide html Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant gude will be sent to you
on request

On occasions It may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency
appointment

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements
{known as Category 2)

Category 1 dishursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to the
appointment in question, these incude but are not imited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding,
searches, insurance

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval
Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appomtment n question but not to a payment to an
independent third party With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly
attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevalling at the time
the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this 15 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements requnre prior approval in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration



ABLE CARE (OLDHAM) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 12 MONTH PERIOD

ENDED 12 NOVEMBER 2015

Expenses Total Expenses
for the 12 months
ended
12/11/2015
£
Liquidators' time costs 22,069
Liguidators' disbursements 334
Pre-appointment disbursements 195
Pre-appointment fees 10,000
Agents/valuers fees 18,365
Ransom Payments 2,014
Payroll 4,221
Legal fees 2,083
Monies owed to Comfort Call 7,086

Total

66,369

Appendix D




